
City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 2 April 2024 at 6.30 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
BUSINESS AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 2 April 2024 

at 6.30 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 2 April 2024 at 6.30 pm

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Noon (Chair) 

Councillor Martin (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Hou, Li and 

Dr Siebentritt  
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
meeting, the Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 

 
3.    Confirmation of Minutes - 5/3/2024 & 19/3/2024 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs held on 5 March 2024 and the Special meeting of the City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs held on 19 March 2024, be taken as read and be 
confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
View public 5 March 2023 Minutes here and public 19 March 2024 Minutes here.  

 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

 
 

 
5.   Deputations 

 
 

 
6.   Workshops 

 
 

 
 6.1   Draft Light Square / Wauwi Master Plan 

 
4 - 21 

 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 7.1   Draft Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi Master Plan Consultation Summary 

 
22 - 62 

 
 7.2   Catalyst Site Policy Review 

 
63 - 68 

 
 7.3   Ancillary Accommodation and Student Accommodation Definitions Review 

Code Amendment 
 

69 - 73 

 
8.    Reports for Noting 

Nil 
 

 

 

 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g956/Printed%20minutes%2005th-Mar-2024%2019.00%20City%20Planning%20Development%20and%20Business%20Affairs%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1020/Printed%20minutes%2019th-Mar-2024%2017.30%20City%20Planning%20Development%20and%20Business%20Affairs%20Committee.pdf?T=1


9.    Exclusion of the Public 
In accordance with sections 90(2),(3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) 
the Council will consider whether to discuss in confidence the reports contained 
within section 10 of this Agenda. 

 

74 - 76 

 
10.   Confidential Reports 

 
 

 
 10.1 Confirmation of Confidential Minutes - 21/3/2024 [s 90(3) (m)] 

 
77 - 78 

 
11.   Closure 

 
 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 2 April 2024

 

Tuesday, 2 April 2024 
City Planning, Development 
and Business Affairs 
Committee 

Workshop - Draft Light Square / Wauwi 
Master Plan 
 
Strategic Alignment - Our Environment 

Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director, Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to present information and seek input on the design and planning principles to guide 
the development of the draft Wauwi/Light Square Master Plan (Attachment A). 

The City of Adelaide is developing the Master Plan with the support of Oxigen Landscape Architects (Oxigen) with 
sub-consultants Yellaka - Karl Telfer providing Kaurna cultural inputs, and Wallbridge Gilbert Aztec (WGA) 
providing strategic transport planning inputs.  

This report supports a workshop on the draft Wauwi/Light Square Master Plan. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on  9 April 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO 
COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Receives the presentation on the draft Wauwi/Light Square Master Plan contained in Attachment A to Item 

6.1 of the Agenda for City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 2 April 2024. 

2. Notes the design and planning principles to guide the development of a draft Wauwi/Light Square Master 
Plan contained in Attachment A to Item 6.1 of the Agenda for City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs Committee held on 2 April 2024. 

 

 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6.1



 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 2 April 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Environment  
The status, attributes and character of our green spaces and the Park Lands are protected 
and strengthened 

Policy The development of Master Plans for the Squares is identified as a Big Move – Places and 
Spaces in the Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy 2015-2025. 

Consultation 
Targeted stakeholder and community consultation is occurring in two phases as part of the 
development of the Master Plan. The first phase of consultation has commenced and has 
informed the workshop content for consideration by the Committee. 

Resource The Master Plan will provide recommendations to guide future public realm investment 
according to community and Council priorities. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Consideration for current electrical infrastructure upgrades, existing artwork and the 
ongoing programming of community events within the Square has informed the program 
and development of design and plan
[...]
re & History

Theme 5
Events, Art, Play, 
Programming & 
Participation

14

P
age 21



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 2 April 2024

 

Tuesday, 2 April 2024 
City Planning, Development 
and Business Affairs 
Committee 

Draft Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi  
Master Plan Consultation Summary 
 
Strategic Alignment - Our Environment 

Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director, Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to provide the findings of the draft Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16) Master Plan 
(the Master Plan) consultation (Attachment A), that occurred in late 2023 and outline the next steps to finalise the 
Master Plan.  

The report advises of the changes that are being incorporated into the draft Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi Master 
Plan (Master Plan), after the assessment of the consultation findings as reported to the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park 
Lands Authority on 28 March 2024.  The amended draft Master Plan is targeting presentation to Kadaltilla in May 
2024 and Council in June 2024. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 9 April 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO 
COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Receives the Consultation Summary Report on the Draft Victoria Park Master Plan contained in 

Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs Committee held on 2 April 2024. 

2. Notes the draft Victoria Park/Pakapakanthi Master Plan (Master Plan), subject to the inclusion of the 
changes contained in points 21 through to 22.4.1 as contained in the report and Attachment A to Item 7.1 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 
2 April 2024. 

 

 
 
 

[...]
 2022) (Link 3), Council noted Kadaltilla’s 
support for the development of a new Landscape Concept Plan for Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16), 
and sought consideration of the following: 

3.1. Lack of trees and shade, particularly, but not exclusively, at the northern end of the Park around the 
bitumen motor sport track and historic grandstand 

3.2. Need to provide a hospitable and attractively landscaped environment for a future, hotter climate 

3.3. Cultural landscape and social values of the Park, including the associative values attached to the 
motor sport track, horse-racing, cycling and other contemporary uses 

3.4. Remnant native plant and animal habitat and original vegetation 

3.5. Many informal and formal uses of the Park 

3.6. Limitations on tree plantings imposed by soil contamination 

3.7. The desire for an inspiring and sustainable landscape. 

4. Kadaltilla noted engagement would be undertaken with the following targeted stakeholders to inform 
development of the Master Plan: 

4.1. ‘Re-imagining Victoria Park’ group 

4.2. Adjacent City of Adelaide residents 

4.3. Park users who have a lease or license for Park 16, including event holders 

4.4. Other stakeholders and the general public. 

4.5. Engage with Kaurna. 

5. In early 2022, Aspect Studios was engaged to develop the Master Plan for Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi 
(Park 16). 

6. At its meeting on 11 July 2023 (Link 4), Council endorsed the draft Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16) 
Master Plan being released for the purposes of community consultation:  

Council endorses the draft Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16) Master Plan as provided in Attachment 
A to Item 15.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs 
Committee held on 4 July 2023, for the purposes of Council undertaking community consultation.  

7. That report outlined that targeted consultation occurred throughout the initial stages of the project between 
July and A
[...]
 9.1 - Advice of Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority - 24 February 2022 – 15 March 2022 
Link 4 – Item 9.2 - Recommendations of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – 4 July 

2023 
Link 5 – Item 4.1 - Victoria Park (Park 16 / Pakapakanthi) Master Plan Update - 27 April 2023 
 

 

Page 27

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/Data/Council/202110121730/Agenda/Council%20Meeting%20-%20Agenda%20without%20conf%20-%2012%20October%202021.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/Data/Kadaltilla%20-%20Park%20Lands%20Authority/202202241730/Agenda/Kadaltilla%20Park%20Lands%20Authority%20Board%20Meeting%20-%20Agenda%20-%2024%20February%202022.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g164/Public%20reports%20pack%2008th-Mar-2022%2017.30%20Council.pdf?T=10
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g751/Public%20reports%20pack%2011th-Jul-2023%2017.30%20Council.pdf?T=10
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g751/Public%20reports%20pack%2011th-Jul-2023%2017.30%20Council.pdf?T=10
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g721/Public%20reports%20pack%2027th-Apr-2023%2017.30%20Kadaltilla%20Adelaide%20Park%20Lands%20Authority.pdf?T=10


 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 2 April 2024

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi Master Plan Consultation Summary Report. 

 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 28



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DRAFT VICTORIA 
PARK/PAKAPAKANTHI (PARK 
16) MASTER PLAN 
Consultation Summary Report 

March 24 
 

Page 29

Attachment A



2 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
The City of Adelaide acknowledges that we are located on the traditional Country of the 
Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past, present and 
emerging. 
We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We 
also extend that respect to visitors of other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations. 

 

DOCUMENT PROPERTIES
[...]
on and Student 
Accommodation Definitions Review Code 
Amendment 
 
Strategic Alignment - Our Community 

Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to seek Council endorsement of a submission to the Chief Executive Officer of the 
Department for Trade and Investment on the State Government’s Ancillary Accommodation and Student 
Accommodation Definitions Review Code Amendment (the Code Amendment), that is open for consultation until 15 
April 2024.  

The Code Amendment seeks to amend the existing definition of ancillary accommodation (commonly known as 
granny flats), and student accommodation in the State-wide Planning and Design Code (the Code). The amended 
definitions will allow these forms of development to be self-contained (that is, include their own bathroom, kitchen 
and laundry), which is excluded through the current definitions.  

The Code Amendment is one in a series of State Government led amendments that respond to the current housing 
crisis. The Code Amendment seeks to amend the definitions to facilitate more diverse and affordable housing 
options.  The State Government intends to undertake further housing diversity-related Code Amendments in 2024 
relating to policies for Ancillary Accommodation, Student Accommodation and Build to Rent. 

The Code Amendment aligns with the City of Adelaide’s Housing Strategy – Investing in our Housing Future by 
enabling flexibility of housing to adapt to changing demographics over time, and by supporting housing supply.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 9 April 2024 for consideration. 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO 
COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Endorses the submission on the Ancillary Accommodation and Student Accommodation Definitions 

Review Code Amendment, contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3, on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 2 April 2024. 

2. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to amend, finalise and forward Attachment A to 
Item 7.3, on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs 
Committee held on 2 April 2024, to the Code Amendment consultation process by 15 April 2024.  

 

 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7.3



 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 2 April 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community  
Support increased residential growth and housing affordability through partnerships and 
advocacy. 
Reduce rental pressures by increasing housing supply and unlocking properties for long-
term tenants. 

Policy The recommendation proposed in this report aligns with the Council’s commitments under 
the Housing Strategy – Investing in our Housing Future. 

Consultation 
This report responds to a consultation process being undertaken by the Chief Executive 
Officer of the Department for Trade and Investment to amend the State-wide Planning and 
Design Code (the Code Amendment). 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities 
The Code Amendment proposes to amend the Planning and Design Code to facilitate 
greater housing diversity and housing supply in alignment with the Council’s Strategic Plan 
2024-2028 and Housing Strategy – Investing in our Housing Future. 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report  

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

23/24 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(e.g. maint
[...]
pports the intent of the Code Amendment to enable greater housing 
diversity and rental supply as this aligns with the objectives of our Housing Strategy. 

The Council notes the: 
  State Government’s intention to undertake further housing diversity-related Code 

Amendments in 2024 relating to policies for Ancillary Accommodation, Student 
Accommodation and Build to Rent.  

  Alignment of the State Government’s Code Amendment program, with the City of 
Adelaide’s support, through its submission to the Expert Panel Planning System 
Implementation Review, for amendment of the Planning and Design Code to 
strengthen policies that promote residential development and good design in the city. 

The City of Adelaide acknowledges the constructive working relationship between Planning 
and Land Use Services and the City of Adelaide as it relates to a shared ambition for 
housing diversity and housing supply outcomes. 

To that end, I invite you to contact Sarah Gilmour, Associate Director, Park Lands, Policy 
and Sustainability to discuss how the City of Adelaide can work with the State Planning 
Commission and Planning and Land Use Services on housing diversity.  

Kind regards 
 
 
 
Michael Sedgman 
Acting Chief Executive Officer

Page 73

Attachment A

mailto:plansubmissions@sa.gov.au


City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 2 April 2024

 

Tuesday, 2 April 2024 
City Planning, 
Development and Business 
Affairs Committee 

Exclusion of the Public 
 

Program Contact:  
Kathryn Goldy, Manager 
Governance  

 
Public 

 

Approving Officer:  
Michael Sedgman, Acting 
Chief Executive Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a 
meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 
90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs Committee Special meeting for the consideration of information and matters 
contained in the Agenda. 

For the following Report seeking consideration in confidence 
10.1 Confirmation of Confidential Minutes – 21/3/2024 [section 90(3) (m) of the Act] 

 
The Order to Exclude for Item 10.1: 

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1 
THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (m) and section 90(2) & (7) 
of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs Committee dated 2 April 2024 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed 
to the public as the consideration of Item 10.1 [Confirmation of Confidential Minutes – 21/3/2024] listed on 
the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential as it contains information and links to draft Code Amendment documents provided 
by Planning and Land Use Services in confidence.  

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably breach confidentiality of information provided to 
Council by the State Government through Planning and Land Use Services prior to the commencement of a 
Code Amendment. 

 

 

Page 74

Agenda Item 9



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 2 April 2024

Public Interest 

The Council is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has 
been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information will result in release of 
information that has been provided to Council in confidence from the State Government through Planning 
and Land Use Services.  

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs Committee dated 2 April 2024 orders that the public (with the exception of 
members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable 
this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Confirmation of Confidential Minutes – 
21/3/2024] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters 
of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (m) of the Act.  

 

 

Page 75



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 2 April 2024

DISCUSSION 
1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) directs that a meeting of Council must be 

conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council may order that the public be excluded from attendance at a 
meeting if Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public to 
receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

3. Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from. 

4. Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public 
under section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may - 

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees 
of the council; or  

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or 

(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or  

(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’ 

5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public: 

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

5.2 Identify the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary 
and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

5.3 In addition identify for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

6. Section 83(5) of the Act has been utilised to identify in the Agenda and on the Report for the meeting, that 
the following report is submitted seeking consideration in confidence. 

6.2 Information contained in Item 10.1 – Confirmation of Confidential Minutes – 21/3/2024 

6.2.1 Is subject to an Existing Confidentiality Order dated 21/3/2024 

6.2.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (m) of the Act 

(m) information relating to a proposal to prepare or amend a designated instrument under 
Part 5 Division 2 of the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016 before the 
draft instrument or amendment is released for public consultation under that Act. 

 

  

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 76



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 10.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) ((m))


	Agenda
	6.1 Draft Light Square / Wauwi Master Plan
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for WORKSHOP: Committee Update Light Square Master Plan

	7.1 Draft Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi Master Plan Consultation Summary
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Update Draft Victoria Park Master Plan Engagement Summary
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY
	Document Properties
	Executive Summary
	1.	How We Engaged
	2.	Who We Heard From
	3.	What We Heard
	4.	Investment Priorities
	Appendix 1 – Written Stakeholder Submissions Summary


	7.2 Catalyst Site Policy Review
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	7.3 Ancillary Accommodation and Student Accommodation Definitions Review Code Amendment
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Draft Submission on Ancillary Accommodation Definitions Review Code Amendment

	9 Exclusion of the Public
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	10.1 Confirmation of Confidential Minutes - 21/3/2024





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
BUSINESS AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

for the meeting 
 
 

Tuesday, 2 April 2024 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 2 April 2024 at 7.00 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 2 April 2024

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Noon (Chair) 

Councillor Martin (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Elliott, Giles, Hou, Li and Dr Siebentritt  

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 
 The Chair stated: 

 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

Councillor Giles left the Colonel Light Room at 7.02 pm. 
 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 
 Apologies:  

Councillors Abrahimzadeh and Couros 

Absent: 

Councillor Davis 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 5/3/2024 & 19/3/2024 
 Moved by Councillor Siebentritt, 

Seconded by Councillor Elliott - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs held on 5 March 
2024 and the Special meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs held on 19 March 
2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 
 Nil 
 
5 Deputations 
 Nil 
 
6 Workshops 
 
6.1 Draft Light Square / Wauwi Master Plan 
 Discussion Facilitators:  

Sarah Gilmour, Associate Director Park Lands, Policy and Sustainability, City of Adelaide 
James Hayter, Director, Oxigen 

Precis of Topic:  

To present information and seek input on the design and planning principles to guide the development 
of the draft Wauwi/Light Square Master Plan. 

During the presentation: 

 Councillor Giles re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 7.04 pm. 
 Councillor Hou left the meeting at 7.32 pm. 
 Councillor Siebentritt left the Colonel Light Room at 7.34 pm and re-entered at 7.36 pm. 

 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 2 April 2024 at 7.00 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 2 April 2024

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Elliott, 
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape - 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS 
TO COUNCIL  

THAT COUNCIL: 

1. Receives the presentation on the draft Wauwi/Light Square Master Plan contained in Attachment A to 
Item 6.1 of the Agenda for City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 2 April 
2024.  

2. Notes the design and planning principles to guide the development of a draft Wauwi/Light Square 
Master Plan contained in Attachment A to Item 6.1 of the Agenda for City Planning, Development and 
Business Affairs Committee held on 2 April 2024. 

Carried unanimously  
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 Draft Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi Master Plan Consultation Summary 
 Lord Mayor left the Colonel Light Room at 7.56 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Giles, 
Seconded by Councillor Elliott - 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS 
TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives the Consultation Summary Report on the Draft Victoria Park Master Plan contained in 
Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and 
Business Affairs Committee held on 2 April 2024. 

2. Notes the draft Victoria Park/Pakapakanthi Master Plan (Master Plan), subject to the inclusion of the 
changes contained in points 21 through to 22.4.1 as contained in the report and Attachment A to Item 
7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
held on 2 April 2024. 

Carried 
 
7.2 Catalyst Site Policy Review 
 Item 7.2, Catalyst Site Policy Review was withdrawn from consideration. 
 
7.3 Ancillary Accommodation and Student Accommodation Definitions Review Code Amendment 
 The Lord Mayor re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 8.02 pm. 

Councillor Siebentritt left the meeting at 8.02 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Giles, 
Seconded by Councillor Elliott - 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS 
TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Endorses the submission on the Ancillary Accommodation and Student Accommodation Definitions 
Review Code Amendment, contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3, on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 2 April 2024. 

2. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to amend, finalise and forward Attachment A 
to Item 7.3, on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs 
Committee held on 2 April 2024, to the Code Amendment consultation process by 15 April 2024. 

Carried 
 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 2 April 2024 at 7.00 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 2 April 2024

8 Reports for Noting 
 Nil 
 
9 Exclusion of the Public 
 Moved by the Lord Mayor, 

Seconded by Councillor Elliott - 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (m) and section 90(2) 
& (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Planning, Development and 
Business Affairs Committee dated 2 April 2024 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a 
meeting closed to the public as the consideration of Item 10.1 [Confirmation of Confidential Minutes – 
21/3/2024] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the 
public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential as it contains information and links to draft Code Amendment documents 
provided by Planning and Land Use Services in confidence.  

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably breach confidentiality of information 
provided to Council by the State Government through Planning and Land Use Services prior to the 
commencement of a Code Amendment. 

Public Interest 

The Council is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public 
has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information will result in 
release of information that has been provided to Council in confidence from the State Government 
through Planning and Land Use Services.  

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City 
Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee dated 2 April 2024 orders that the public (with 
the exception of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from 
this meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 
[Confirmation of Confidential Minutes – 21/3/2024] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item 
of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (m) of the Act.  

Carried 

Members of the public and Corporation staff present not directly involved with Item 10.1, left the Colonel Light 
Room at 8.03 pm. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 2 April 2024 at 7.00 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 2 April 2024

 
 
10 Confidential Reports 
 
10.1 Confirmation of Confidential Minutes - 21/3/2024 [S90(3) (m)] 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 2 April 2024 at 7.00 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 2 April 2024

The meeting re-opened to the public at 8.05 pm.  

Item 10.1 - Confirmation of Confidential Minutes – 21 March 2024 

Confidentiality Order  

Authorises that, in accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and 
because Item 10.1 [Confirmation of Confidential Minutes – 21 March 2024] listed on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 2 April 2024 was 
received, discussed and considered in confidence pursuant to section 90(3)(m) of the Local Government Act 
1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee do order that: 

1. The resolution, report, the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this meeting 
and the Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available for 
public inspection until the State Government publicly releases the Code Amendment for public 
consultation. 

2. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2024.  

Closure 
The meeting closed at 8.05 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Noon 
City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil 


